

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON APRIL 27, 2018

Nos. 18-5032, 18-5110

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

JAMES MATTIS, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REDACTED SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

JAMES M. BURNHAM

Senior Counsel

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

SONIA M. CARSON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7234

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-8209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PETITIONER HAS NOT SHOWN HE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
II. PETITIONER HAS NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION.....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION IMPOSES SUBSTANTIAL HARM ON THE GOVERNMENT	8
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	9
V. PETITIONER’S NEW ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT FAIL	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	2, 5
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211.....	5, 6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	3, 4, 10
<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	7
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5.....	1, 3, 4, 6

Other Authority:

	4
